

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF HAWAII, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Hawaii

—◆—
**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
GRASSROOT INSTITUTE OF HAWAII AND
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
SHANNON LEE GOESSLING
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
6100 Lake Forrest Drive, N.W.
Suite 520
Atlanta, GA 30328
(404) 257-9667
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Southeastern Legal Foundation*

H. WILLIAM BURGESS
Counsel of Record
Attorney at Law
2299C Round Top Drive
Honolulu, HI 96822
(808) 947-3234
*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae Grassroot
Institute of Hawaii*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
1. The State Parties ask too little	4
2. The State’s Revelation; The Ceded Lands Trust has never generated annual net income. Therefore, distributions of trust revenues only to OHA for native Hawaiian beneficiaries, and none to or for the rest of the beneficiaries, were and are illegal	6
3. <i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i>	8
4. In cases involving alleged racial discrimination, courts do not accept legislative allegations or conclusions, but rigorously scrutinize them	11
5. Victimhood claims unjustified. U.S. a success story for Hawaiians	14
6. Hawaii’s Economic System in 1778.....	16
7. In Hawaii, as everywhere, the good old days were not all that good	17
8. The United States in 1778.....	19
9. Hawaii’s search for security in an insecure world.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
10. 1819, Kamehameha II abolishes the kapu system. 1820, first American missionaries arrive. Kaahumanu takes charge of Christianity, makes it the new path to <i>mana</i>	21
11. Hawaii sits astride principal Pacific trade routes. Embraces western institutions.....	21
12. Hawaii's economic system in 1890.....	22
13. 1893, Queen Liliuokalani secures passage of lottery, opium and distillery bills, announces new constitution. Business and political establishment revolts. Overthrow.....	24
14. Republic, then Annexation, then Statehood ..	25
15. Hawaiians wanted children to be taught English to open up wider opportunities.....	28
16. Hawaiians prosper with equality.....	29
17. Kamehameha Schools/Bishop Estate has corrupted the government of the State of Hawaii, pursues hereditary superiority, disassimilation.....	30
18. Racial tensions are simmering in Hawaii's melting pot.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Brown v. Bd. of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	14
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 496 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , No. CV05-00649 SOM-BMK, U.S. District Court, Hawaii, June 4, 2008	6
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schools</i> , 16 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Railway Express v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	11
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	5, 12
<i>State v. Zimring</i> , 58 Hawaii 106, 566 P.2d 725 (1977)	6
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819)	4, 8, 10, 35
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	12

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution, Article I	8
Hawaii Constitution, Article XII	4, 12, 13, 35

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

The Admission Act, March 18, 1959, 73 Stat. 4, Section 4 (compact requiring State to adopt and carry out Hawaiian Homes Commission Act.)	12, 13, 14
---	------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act 57, sec. 30, 1896 Laws of the Republic of Hawai'i.....	28
Apology Resolution, Pub. L. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993).....	12, 13
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD Vol. 139, S14477, S1482 (Oct. 27, 1993).....	14
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 42 Stat. 108 (1921) (“HHCA”).....	5
HRS §10-13.3.....	4, 35
HRS §708-830(6)(a).....	7
HRS §708-874.....	7
Organic Act, 31 Stat. 141, April 30, 1900.....	13, 27
S.L.H. 1903 at 377.....	27
Senate Report 886 of January 27, 1954.....	27
Sen. Rep. No. 103-126 (1993).....	13
Supreme Court Rule 37(1).....	3
Treaty of Annexation, ratified September 9, 1897 Senate, Republic of Hawaii. http://tinyurl.com/yofozz	15, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Community Survey for California, 2005, U.S. Census Bureau.....	29
Answers.com available at http://www.answers.com/topic/Hawaiian-language	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bradley, <i>The American Frontier in Hawaii: The Pioneers 1789-1843</i> , Stanford University Press (1942).....	22
Carrington, <i>Testamentary Incorrectness: A Review</i> , 54 <i>Buffalo Law Review</i> 693, Dec. 2006	15, 34
Chinen, <i>The Great Mahele, Hawaii's Land Division of 1848</i> , University of Hawaii Press, 1948 at 31	23
Conklin, <i>Hawaiian Apartheid Racial Separatism and Ethnic Nationalism in the Aloha State</i> , E-BookTime, 2007, http://tinyurl.com/2f7p86 , Chapter 1 Introduction – The Gathering Storm	32
Council for Native Hawaiian Advancement list of members, including KSBE and its Alumni Associations of Northern and Southern California, http://www.hawaiiancouncil.org/members.html	32
Fein, <i>Hawaii Divided Against Itself Cannot Stand</i> , June 1, 2005, http://tinyurl.com/7d6xq	3
Hitch, <i>Islands in Transition, The Past, Present And Future of Hawaii's Economy</i> , First Hawaiian Bank, 1992	16, 20, 23
Honolulu Star-Bulletin Special Series Edition at http://starbulletin.com/specials/bishopo.html	31
Kame'eleihiwa, <i>Native Lands and Foreign Desires</i> , Bishop Museum Press 1992 at 154-157	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
King and Roth, <i>Broken Trust: Greed, Mismanagement & Political Manipulation at America's Largest Charitable Trust</i> , University of Hawaii Press 2006	30, 31
Kirch, <i>On the Road of the Winds</i> at 247, Univ. of California Press, 2000.....	16
Krischel, <i>Hawaiians do better without entitlements</i> Honolulu Advertiser, January 9, 2007, http://tinyurl.com/ytryoz	30
Kuykendall, <i>The Hawaiian Kingdom</i> , 5th Ed., Vol. 1 at 8, University of Hawaii Press 1938.....	17, 29
Kuykendall, <i>The Hawaiian Kingdom</i> , Vol. 3 at 586, 594, University of Hawaii Press 1967.....	24, 25
Madison: <i>Remonstrance against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), Writings of James Madison 183 (Hunt ed. 1901).....	34
Malo, <i>Hawaiian Antiquities</i> , Bishop Museum Press, 1959, Translated from the Hawaiian 1898 2d Ed	17, 18, 19
Morgan Report, U.S. Senate, February 26, 1894, Morganreport.org	24, 26
Restatement (Third) of Trusts §64 (2003)	4, 10
Russ, <i>The Hawaiian Revolution (1893-94)</i> , at 66, 67, Susquehanna University Press (1959).....	24, 25
Russ, <i>The Hawaiian Republic (1894-98)</i> , at 47, Susquehanna University Press (1959).....	26
SINGER, SUTHERLAND ON STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, §20.03 (5th ed. 1993).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sowell, <i>Affirmative Action Around the World, an Empirical Study</i> , Yale University Press (2004).....	34
Sullivan, <i>Race to Racism? Ascribe it to Tribe</i> , 3/21/2003, http://www.hawaiireporter.com/story.aspx?ab166d66-d042-4561-9276-b6577961accd	3
Zimmerman, <i>Corruption within Bishop Estate Reached the Highest Levels of Government, But Major Records Still Under Seal</i> , Hawaii Reporter 7/10/2006, http://tinyurl.com/pwsgg	31
Zimmerman, <i>What Does Broken Trust Book Say about Ed Case and Dan Akaka?</i> Hawaii Reporter 8/23/06, http://tinyurl.com/3x9fho	31
